

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 17-1024 and consolidated case 17-1030

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MEXICHEM FLUOR, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ACTION OF THE UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

**INITIAL RESPONSE BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

JAN TIERNEY
DIANE McCONKEY
*Office of the General Counsel
U.S. EPA
Washington, DC*

BENJAMIN R. CARLISLE
*Attorney, Environmental Defense Section
Environment and Natural Resources Div.
U.S. Department of Justice,
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-9771
benjamin.carlisle@usdoj.gov*

RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), counsel for Respondent United States Environmental Protection Agency submits this certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases.

A. Parties and Amici

The parties in these consolidated cases are:

Petitioners: Mexichem Fluor, Inc., and Arkema, Inc.;

Respondent: The United States Environmental Protection Agency;

Intervenors for Respondent: Chemours Company FC, LLC; Honeywell International Inc.; Natural Resources Defense Council; and the Boeing Company.

B. Rulings Under Review

The agency action under review is EPA's final rule "Protection of Stratospheric Ozone: New Listings of Substitutes; Changes of Listing Status; and Reinterpretation of Unacceptability for Closed Cell Foam Products Under the Significant New Alternatives Policy Program; and Revision of Clean Air Act Section 608 Venting Prohibition for Propane," 81 Fed. Reg. 86,778-86,895 (Dec. 1, 2016) (codified at 40 C.F.R. Part 82, Subparts F and G) (the "2016 Rule").

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Glossary.....	viii
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues.....	1
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
A. Title VI of the Clean Air Act.....	4
B. EPA’s Significant New Alternatives Policy Program.....	5
II. Background to this Litigation.....	8
A. Hydrofluorocarbons.....	8
B. The Rule Under Review.....	8
C. <i>Mexichem I</i>	10
Summary of Argument.....	15
Standard of Review.....	17
Argument.....	18
I. This Petition Raises the Exact Same Issues and Materially Identical Facts as in <i>Mexichem I</i>	18
II. <i>Mexichem I</i> Resolved the Court’s Jurisdiction and Controls this Case.....	19

III. Respondent Intervenors Are Collaterally Estopped from Contesting Jurisdiction in this Petition.....22

IV. The Court Should Vacate the 2016 Rule to the Same Extent It Vacated the 2015 Rule.....25

 A. *Stare Decisis* and Issue Preclusion Require Application of *Mexichem I* on the Merits.25

 B. The Court Should Reach the Same Result on the Merits as in *Mexichem I*.....27

Conclusion.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 756 F.2d 172 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Block v. Commissioners</i> , 99 U.S. 686 (1878)	24
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11, 12, 17, 18
<i>Coll. Sports Council v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 465 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	19, 20, 23
<i>Durfee v. Duke</i> , 375 U.S. 106 (1963)	23
<i>FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	25
<i>Honeywell Int’l Inc. v. Mexichem Fluor, Inc.</i> , Nos. 17-1703 & 18-2 (U.S.), 2018 WL 4106461	27
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir. v. Compagnie Des Bauxites De Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694, (1982)	23
<i>Kaplan v. Cent. Bank of the Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , Nos. 16-7142, 16-7122, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 20214, at *17 (D.C. Cir. July 20, 2018)	21
<i>Magnus Elecs., Inc. v. La Republica Argentina</i> , 830 F.2d 1396 (7th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Marshall v. Balt. & O. R. Co.</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 314 (1854)	20

<i>Med. Waste Inst. and Energy Recovery Council v. EPA</i> , 645 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Mexichem Fluor, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	2, 3, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 21, 23, 25
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 786 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17, 22
<i>Ritter v. Mount St. Mary's Coll.</i> , 814 F.2d 986 (4th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Scomas of Sausalito, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malay. Int'l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Cardales-Luna</i> , 632 F.3d 731 (1st Cir. 2011)	19
<i>United States v. Kolter</i> , 71 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	17, 20
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	22
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 885 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	17

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)	1, 12, 20
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)	17
42 U.S.C. §§ 7671-7671q	4
42 U.S.C. § 7671c	25

42 U.S.C. § 7671d	25
42 U.S.C. § 7671k	11, 19
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(c).....	3, 4, 5, 11, 26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(d)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(e).....	5

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. Part 82, Subpart F.....	i
40 C.F.R. pt. 82, subpt. G	i, ii, 5
40 C.F.R. § 82.170(a).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 82.172	4
40 C.F.R. § 82.174	26
40 C.F.R. § 82.180(a)(7)	6, 8
40 C.F.R. § 82.180(b)	6

FEDERAL REGISTER

59 Fed. Reg. 13,044 (Mar. 18, 1994).....	viii, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12
80 Fed. Reg. 42,870 (July 20, 2015)	ii, viii, 2, 9, 26
81 Fed. Reg. 22,810 (Apr. 18, 2016)	8, 9
81 Fed. Reg. 86,778 (Dec. 1, 2016).....	i, viii, 3, 9, 10, 26
